

DATE: February 10, 2015

CATEGORY: Consent

DEPT.: Public Works

TITLE: Shoreline Boulevard Storm Drain

Improvements, Project 10-40 –

Accept Construction

RECOMMENDATION

Accept Shoreline Boulevard Storm Drain Improvements, Project 10-40, and authorize the final contract payment.

BACKGROUND

On October 8, 2013, the City Council awarded the construction contract for the Shoreline Boulevard Storm Drain Improvements, Project 10-40, to Stoloski & Gonzalez, Inc., of Half Moon Bay, California, at the low bid price of \$628,539, which included a \$50,000 construction contingency. The project installed a new storm drain system and regraded and repaved a portion of the Shoreline Golf Links parking lot.

ANALYSIS

The final construction cost of \$618,820 is within the construction budget of \$628,539 and included two change orders for storm drain pipe alignment changes and a final item adjustment change order totaling \$21,767. All work has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications.

FISCAL IMPACT

Shoreline Boulevard Storm Drain Improvements, Project 10-40, is funded with \$887,000 from the Shoreline Regional Community Fund. The total project expenditure is \$870,497, including the final construction cost, design, inspection, City administration, and other related costs. The remaining balance of \$16,503 will be returned to the Shoreline Regional Community Fund when the project is closed at the end of the fiscal year.

Shoreline Boulevard Storm Drain Improvements,
Project 10-40 – Accept Construction
February 10, 2015
Page 2 of 2

ALTERNATIVES

Determine that the improvements have not been completed in conformance with City standards and decline to accept the improvements until they are completed to the satisfaction of the Council.

<u>PUBLIC NOTICING</u> – Agenda posting.

Prepared by: Approved by:

Rodrigo Z. Macaraeg Michael A. Fuller Principal Civil Engineer Public Works Director

> Daniel H. Rich City Manager

RZM/7/CAM 919-02-10-15CR-E-2

cc: APWD—Solomon, PCE—Au, SPM—Wong, PWI-II—Brown, JE—Safi, JE—Wong, SPWI—Recall, F/c